Complete Agenda Democratic Service

Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON

CYNGOR Gwynedd
GWYNEDD LL55 1SH

COUNCIL

Meeting

SACRE

Date and Time

2.00 pm, WEDNESDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2020

Location

Virtual Meeting via Zoom

Contact Point

Einir Rh Davies
01286 679 868

EinirRhiandavies@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 06/11/20)

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru



http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/

SACRE

MEMBERSHIP (7)

Plaid Cymru (4)
Councillors

Paul John Rowlinson Menna Baines Judith Mary Humphreys
E. Selwyn Griffiths

Independent (3)
Councillors

Richard Medwyn Hughes Dewi Wyn Roberts

Ex-officio Members
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council

Christians and Other Religions

Dashu (Scott Smith) Buddhism
Awaiting Nomination Methodist Church
Awaiting Nomination The Independents
Gwawr Maelor Williams Presbyterian Church of Wales
Eirian Bradley Roberts Catholic Church
Anest Gray Frazer Church in Wales
Eurfryn Davies Union of Welsh Baptists
Teachers

Miriam A. Amlyn NAS/UWT
Cathryn Davey UCAC

Heledd Jones NUT

Awaiting Nomination ATL
Co-Opted Members:

Edward Parri-Jones Humanist



10.

11.

AGENDA

PRAYER
Quiet Reflection or Prayer

ELECT CHAIR

To elect a Chair for this committee for 2020/2021

ELECT VICE CHAIR

To elect a Vice Chair for this committee for 2020/2021

APOLOGIES

DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

URGENT MATTERS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman
for consideration

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5-7

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this
committee held on the 6th of November, 2019 be signed as a true record

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION : CURRICULUM FOR 8-12
WALES : RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS

To consider the response to the Consultation by the Welsh Government.

MATTERS RELATING TO WASACRE 13

(a) Letter to RE Teachers
(b) Link to WASACRE meting held on 7 October 2020 -
http://wasacre.org.uk/meetings/7%200ctober%202020%20AGM.zip

EXPERIENCES OF PUPILS AND TEACHERS DURING THE
LOCKDOWN PERIOD

To receive a verbal report.


http://wasacre.org.uk/meetings/7%20October%202020%20AGM.zip

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

TO CONSIDER THE POSITION OF GCSE AND A LEVEL
EXAMINATIONS

To receive a verbal report.

SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

An receive a verbal update on the Annual Report.

THE FUTURE OF RE AT BANGOR UNIVERSITY AND THE
EFFECT ON THE DISIPLIN IN GWYNEDD SCHOOLS

To consider the verbal report

WHAT IS THE FUTURE OF THE UNIVERSITY'S RE CENTRE

To discuss

SCHOOLS' SELF EVALUATION

Welsh report by Catrin Lloyd Roberts, Head of Ysgol Penisarwaun.

14 - 20



Agenda Item 7

SACRE 06.11.19

S.A.C.R.E. - STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL
ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
06/11/19

Present: Councillor Paul J. Rowlinson (Chair)
Gwynedd Council Members: Councillors Menna Baines, Judith Humphreys, and Mike Stevens

Christians and Other Faiths: Eirian Bradley-Roberts (The Catholic Church), Dashu-Scott
Smith (Buddhism)

Teachers: Miriam Amlyn (NASUWT)

Officers: Buddug Mair Huws (Assistant Education Improvement Officer and SACRE Clerk), and
Einir Rh. Davies (Member Support Officer).

Apologies: ClIr. Dewi Roberts, Clir. Elin Walker Jones, Heledd Jones (Teachers Unions),
Anest G Frazer (Church in Wales), Cathryn Davey (UCAC), Edward Pari-Jones (Humanists)

The Chair confirmed that although a number of apologies had been received, there was a
quorum.
1. PRAYER
The meeting was opened with a prayer from Councillor Paul Rowlinson.
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of public interest.
3. URGENT ITEMS
There were no urgent items.
4, MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this Committee held on 12 June 2019, as a
true record subject to the following amendments:

Present - need to record the attendance of Councillor Mike Stevens.

Item 8 - the term ‘ymddiswyddiadau’ (resignations) was used - this needed to be amended
to ‘diswyddiadau’ (redundancies)

In the minute 'Kirsty Williams Letter of Response' it suggested that a letter should be
written to Kirsty Williams - it was noted that the minute was unclear and the decision was
to write to Kirsty Williams and Sian Gwenllian as an Assembly Member.

5. WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION DOCUMENT: CONSULTATION ON
PROPOSALS TO ENSURE ACCESS TO THE FULL CURRICULUM FOR ALL
LEARNERS

Page 5



SACRE 06.11.19

Mair Huws led the discussion on the Council's response to the consultation document and
the following general points were noted prior to responding to the specific questions:-

It was wrong to prevent parents from doing anything

On the other hand, parents should not be given the choice and the right should be
withdrawn from them.

It was important for children to get a full and balanced education.

It was difficult to understand why parents would want to refuse for their children to study
the subject.

The subject has great value as it is a subject that touches upon so many other subjects.
The subject needs to be treated equally, like other subjects - i.e. there is no option to opt
out of other subjects.

Would it perhaps be of assistance if the subject's name was changed? Aren't children
losing out if they do not attend these lessons?

It was noted that it would be interesting to get the figures showing how many parents had
withdrawn their children from the subject in Gwynedd.

Reference was made to those children who are home educated and it was questioned if
they receive religious education lessons? It was suggested that perhaps it would be
possible for SACRE to produce a package or reading list for them. Mair Huws noted that
she would ask the Department and would make arrangements for the matter to be
discussed at a future meeting.

A vote was taken on this matter and it was agreed, that SACRE was in favour of
withdrawing the right to opt out. It was agreed that Mair Huws would include the above
observations when responding to the following questions:

Question 1 - What would be the implications on learners, parents/carers and schools if all
learners had to take Religious Education and/or Relationships and Sexuality Education
(RSE) lessons in the new curriculum?

It was noted that parents had the right to withdraw their children from other matters, but
also pupils had their own rights. It was noted that it was a difficult, but interesting
discussion. It was important not to ignore parents' rights, but it was questioned why
attention had been drawn to this particular subject. It was noted that there were no
implications for parents or children as it was currently statutory. One implication may be
more Home schooling?

Question 2 - What information, help and support would be needed if this approach was
adopted?

It was noted that parents would require background information and headteachers would
require a package. It was noted that with all the changes happening in the area of
Humanities and Health Education, a great deal of support was required generally by
schools.

Question 3 - Our proposal is that parents/carers should not be able to prevent their
children from receiving Religious Education and Relationships and Sexuality Education
(RSE) lessons. This will be introduced from September 2022 onwards for all primary
aged learners and in Year 7 in secondary schoolS (with other year groups added every
year).

See above.

Question 4 - What is an appropriate name for ‘Religious Education’ to correctly reflect the

wider scope offered within the new curriculum?
The following suggestions were given:

Page 6



SACRE 06.11.19

It needs to change from Religious Education in order to show the subject's breadth.
What about World view/ Bydolwg (rather than World views/Bydolygon), as their was no
direct translation of World Views? It was important not to lose the Spiritual element.

Resolved to note that a change of name would be a good idea, however, there was no
preferred name.

Question 5 - We would like to know your views on the effects that not including the right
to withdraw would have on the Welsh language

It was noted that there was a tendency for children to choose humanities through the
medium of Welsh, if the documentS were produced in Welsh, then there were no
anticipated problems. It was noted that it was necessary to receive the Welsh and
English versions at the same time.

Question 6 - Also explain how the proposed policy can be formed or amended:

It was noted that it was necessary for any Welsh and English documents to arrive at the
same time, together with any guidance or booklets. The Welsh language should not be
treated less favourably.

It was noted that any major change required time to prepare for this and appropriate
guidance.

SCHOOLS SELF-EVALUATION

The report was accepted.

Resolved: to write to the schools to congratulate them and to send another invitation to
Glenda Evans to attend the next meeting.

AUDIT ON THE HOURS OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION IN SECONDARY SCHOOLS

The report was submitted and it was noted that there was a variation and differences from
school to school. It was noted that it would be interesting to compare the results against
the time given to pupils.

Resolved to contact the schools again to ask for an analysis of the figures. It was noted
that if this was a baseline then it was necessary for it to be totally correct.

MINUTES OF THE WASACRE MEETING 28TH JUNE 2019

The draft minutes of the previous Assaociation meeting, held on 28 June 2019, were
submitted.

Resolved: To accept and note the contents of the minutes.

The meeting commenced at 2:00 pm and concluded at 3:20 pm.

CHAIR

Page 7



Agenda Item 9

Curriculum for Wales: Religion, values and ethics

Consultation
response form Your name: Buddug Mair HUws

Organisation (if applicable): Gwynedd SACRE

e-mail/telephone number:
buddugmairhuws@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Your address:

Responses should be returned by 28 July 2020 to

Arts, Humanities and Well-being Branch
The Education Directorate

Welsh Government

Cathays Park

Cardiff

CF10 3NQ

or completed electronically and sent to:

e-mail: RVEConsultation@qgov.wales.

Page 8


mailto:RVEConsultation@gov.wales

Question 1 — Do you agree that religion, values and ethics (RVE) should encompass both
religious and non-religious beliefs that are philosophical convictions (in line with the
European Convention on Human Rights) as described in the consultation document?

Agree v Disagree O Neither agree nor O
disagree

Supporting comments (no more than 250 words)

Religious education already includes non-religious perspectives alongside religious
perspectives, as the WJEC specifications make clear. The guidance (question 2)
must ensure that this does not lead to either any dilution in the religious education
element in the curriculum or to overloading its content by including a long list of
philosophical convictions. Learners must develop an adequate understanding of
religion in order to achieve the purpose of the curriculum of supporting them to be
“ethical, informed citizens of Wales and the world”. Philosophy is a separate
academic discipline in its own right.

Question 2 — Do you agree that agreed syllabus conferences must have regard to
statutory guidance when they are developing their locally agreed syllabus?

Agree v Disagree O Neither agree nor 1
disagree

Supporting comments (no more than 250 words)

Statutory guidance ensures that learners throughout Wales have a common body of
knowledge for GCSE and A Level examinations. However the term “have regard to”
must be defined in this context and agreed syllabus conferences must have sufficient
discretion to reflect local priorities. The Framework should have been published
before consulting on this question. It is important that any statutory guidance
maximises the status of religious education in the face of the concern that changing
the name to religion, values and ethics weakens its status and could perhaps have
an impact on those choosing to study religious education qualifications at GCSE and
A Level.

Question 3 — Do you agree with 
[...]
u effaith Meddylgarwch / Go Noodle

Datblygu agweddau Ysgol Deina ymhellach

Athrawes Cyfnod Sylfaen i sicrhau cyfleoedd
cyson i ddatblygu agweddau Ysgol Deina ac iw
mewngorffori i’r cynlluniau gwaith

Adrodd a rhannu gyda’r athrawes ddosbarth
fydd yn dychwelyd ar ol cyfnod mamaolaeth er
mwyn sicrhau cysondeb, dilyniant a parhad yn
yr agweddau sydd yn gweithio yn dda

Parhau i addasu/ diwygio cynlluniau
gwaith er mwyn ymateb i ofynion
Cenedlaethol y Cwricwlwm i Gymru

Edrych ar gynlluniau Addysg Grefyddol a
dechrau arbrofi er mwyn ceisio mewngorffori
agweddau Dyfodol Disglair. Paratoi’r ffordd ar
gyfer gweithredu’r Cwricwlwm i Gymruyny
dyfodol

Gwireddu gofynion y cynllun cyfredol drwy
sicrhau taith i Synagog yn Lerpwl
(Childwall)

Angen Cysylltu ar ganolfan Iddewig yn Lerpwl er
mwyn trefnu ymweliad a’r Synagog ar ol y Pasg.

Datblygu annibynniaeth disgyblion
ymhellach a rhoi mwy o gyfleoedd iddynt
wella eu gwaith ei hunain mewn tasgau
Trawsgwricwlaidd

Mwy o gyfleoedd i ddisgyblion asesu gwaith ei
gilydd mewn tasgau trawsgwricwlaidd

Arfarniad crynodol a fydd yn cyfrannu at arfarniad yr ysgol o ‘Ddatblygiad Personol (4.2)’

Enw’r pennaeth Catrin Lloyd Roberts

Llofnod y pennaeth Catrin LLDHD[ Roberts

Dyddiad: 17/1/2020

7 || Bethan James (bethanjames@gwegogledd.cymru)

Page 20



mailto:bethanjames@gwegogledd.cymru

	Agenda
	7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION : CURRICULUM FOR WALES : RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS
	10 MATTERS RELATING TO WASACRE
	16 SCHOOLS' SELF EVALUATION



Minutes of the meeting


SACRE 11/11/20 

S.A.C.R.E. – STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

11/11/20 
 

 
Present:  Councillor Paul J. Rowlinson (Chair)   
    
Gwynedd Council Members: Councillors Menna Baines, Judith Humphreys and Selwyn Griffiths      
    
Christians and Other Faiths: Eirian Bradley Roberts (The Catholic Church), Tracy Richardson 
Jones (The Church in Wales), Eurfryn Davies (Union of Welsh Baptists) 
 
Teachers:  Miriam Amlyn (NASUWT), Cathryn Davey (UCAC) 
 
Officers:  Buddug Mair Huws (Assistant Education Improvement Officer and SACRE Clerk), Sion 
Huws (Senior Solicitor), and Einir Rh. Davies (Member Support Officer) and Lowri H. Evans 
(Member Support Officer). 
 
The Chair confirmed that although a number of apologies had been received, there was a 
quorum.    
 
 
1.   PRAYER 
  
2.   ELECT CHAIR 

 
 It was resolved to re-elect Councillor Paul Rowlinson as Chairman of this Committee for 

2020/21. 
 

 
3.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 

 
 It was resolved to elect Councillor Menna Baines as Vice-chair of this Committee for 

2020/21. 
 

 
4.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cllr Dewi Roberts, Heledd Jones (NEU), Anest G. Frazer (Church in Wales), Edward 

Pari-Jones (Humanists), Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department) and Dashu 
(Buddhism)  
 

 
5.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received. 

 
 
6.   URGENT MATTERS 

 
 No urgent items were received. 

 
 
7.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 



SACRE 11/11/20 

 
 The Chair confirmed the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 6 November 

2019 as a true record.  
 

 
8.   MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

 
 No matters were raised from the minutes. 

 
 
9.   RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION : CURRICULUM FOR WALES : RELIGION, 

VALUES AND ETHICS 
 

 It was noted that there had been no opportunity to discuss the response and that a draft 
response had been shared with Members for observations. No further observations were 
received. 
AGREED to accept the report. 
 

 
10.   MATTERS RELATING TO WASACRE 

 
 Reference was made to the papers received for the previous meeting of the SACREs.  

Specific reference was made to the 'Advice to Schools' letter with regard to collective 
worship during the pandemic, and confirmation was received that the letter had reached 
the schools. 
AGREED to accept the report. 
 

 
11.   EXPERIENCES OF PUPILS AND TEACHERS DURING THE LOCKDOWN PERIOD 

 
 MA, CD, EBR a TRJ shared their experiences during the challenging period, where it 

was noted that the preparation time was very rare.  
 
Reference was made to challenges such as IT issues - a number of the pupils were 
without computers and/or poor internet connection, and the skills of some families were 
not so good, as well as a lack of equipment.  
 
Welfare - the pressure to keep in touch with pupils during the lockdown was noted, as 
well as the need for support for the children as they returned to school, but that the 
children appreciated being back at school and seeing their friends.  
 
SACRE noted its appreciation of the efforts of teachers and the fact that Religious 
Education was seen to be having the same attention during lockdown, noting that the 
teachers had done well during a difficult time.  
 
The Chair noted that the above was a very encouraging picture, referring to the pressure 
on teachers who were teaching remotely and face to face, which was certainly causing 
some strain.  
 
AGREED to accept the report. 
 

 
12.   TO CONSIDER THE POSITION OF GCSE AND A LEVEL EXAMINATIONS 

 
 

Following the statement of the Minister for Education on 10/11/20 with regard to the 



SACRE 11/11/20 

above, a concern was noted that the statement raised many questions and concerns. It 
was confirmed, although it was not expected for pupils to sit examinations in 20/21, that 
the pupils had lost a lot of time, and still needed to complete three work units. In terms of 
the system, it was noted that the tests were to be assessed externally, but that the 
details were required ahead of Christmas, as time was ticking. It was noted, for 
information, that the majority of subjects were in the same boat. 

The report was accepted and it was agreed to 

1. Attempt to have all SACREs to contact WJEC to ask for clarity before Christmas 

2. Contact other SACREs, and the Education portfolio holder for Gwynedd Council 
and Siân Gwenllïan to express concern about the situation. 

 
 
13.   SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 

 
 

It was confirmed that it was a statutory requirement to create an Annual Report, 
and SACRE was reminded that Bethan James had previously completed this, but 
that Bethan's expertise had since been lost from SACRE.  The Chair apologised 
that the work had not been done for 2018-19 or 2019-20. 

It was agreed that BMH would discuss within the Department, and would then 
contact Bethan James on behalf of SACRE. 

AGREED to accept the report. 

 
 
14.   THE FUTURE OF RE AT BANGOR UNIVERSITY AND THE EFFECT ON THE 

DISIPLIN IN GWYNEDD SCHOOLS 
 

 

It was noted that the motivation for the item was the concern with regard to 
restructuring at Bangor University and the concern about the future of the 
subject. It was noted that it appeared that the only Religious Education staff 
member in the Department was leaving at the end of the year, despite a long 
tradition of teaching Religious Education there. It was noted that it appeared that 
there had been an intention to bring teachers in from schools to carry out the 
teaching role.   

AGREED to accept the report. 

 
 
15.   WHAT IS THE FUTURE OF THE UNIVERSITY'S RE CENTRE 

 
 

The Centre is located on the George Site, and it holds important books and 
artefacts, and a concern was noted with regard to what would happen to this 



SACRE 11/11/20 

collection. 

Concern was expressed about the above situation and the side effects of 
consequently losing Religious Education teachers. 

The report was accepted and it was agreed that the Chair would: 

1. Send a letter to Bangor University and the Education Portfolio Holder to 
ask about their intentions, noting SACRE's concern about the situation 
with teacher-training and resources.   

2. Also ask about the future of the PGCE course in light of the restructuring, 
and in light of this the future of Bangor University’s Religious Education 
Centre as a resource. 

It was noted that it would be interesting to know which universities now offered a 
Welsh medium Religious Education course as well as teacher-training course. 

 
 
16.   SCHOOLS' SELF EVALUATION 

 
  

The report was accepted. 
 
It was noted that the seven aspects scored 'good' and the school was 
congratulated. 
 

   The meeting commenced at 2:00 pm and concluded at 3:15 pm. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


